
 
 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Thursday, 11 July 2019 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Emma Aye-Kumi (020 8314 9534) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 

 
3 - 12 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

13 - 16 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
None due. 

 

4.   Young Mayor and Advisers 
The Young Mayor and Advisers have been invited to address 
the committee on a topic of their choice. 

17 - 28 

5.   Lewisham's Early Help Approach: Priorities and Timescales 
 

29 - 38 

6.   Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report 
 

39 - 58 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

59 - 80 

8.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 11 July 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 2 July 2019 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Lilian Brooks Parent Governor Representative - Primary 
Schools 

Kevin Mantle Parent Governor Representative - Special 
Schools 

Kate Ward Parent Governor Representative - 
Secondary Schools 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

  



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 12 June 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, 
Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Lilian Brooks (Parent Governor Representative - Primary Schools), 
Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor Representative - Special Schools), Kate Ward (Parent 
Governor Representative - Secondary Schools), Gail Exon (Church Representative) and 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: None  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) 
(London Borough of Lewisham), Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Catherine Bunten 
(Commissioning Manager), Ruth Griffiths (Service Manager for Access Inclusion and 
Participation) and Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, Education 
Standards and Inclusion) (Director of Education Service, Education Standards and 
Inclusion) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 

 
The Chair opened the meeting and changed the order of business to consider Item 
5 – Select Committee Work Programme after Item 8 – Early Help Service Design 
Proposals. 
 
The Chair invited the committee to consider the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 30 April 2019. 
 
There were a number of matters arising as follows: 

1. Members sought clarity from officers as to whether clear baselines and 
targets would be set for increase take up of 2, 3 and 4 year old places, 
including 30 hours funding (cf paragraph 8.2.4 of the minutes). Officers 
confirmed that outcomes were framed in a general way without numerical 
targets, and more detail was set out in the performance framework and 
reported to the Mayor and Cabinet. The Executive Director for Children and 
Young People agreed to provide a written response to the committee 
providing a more detail on this point. 

2. There had been discussion at the last meeting of groups of pupils at some 
schools that had ‘bucked the trend’ and done better than expected. 
Members requested that this be looked at forensically to see what good 
practice could be shared between schools. More information would be 
provided in the Annual School Standards Report 2018/19 which would be 
considered in March 2020. Members felt this was too long to wait. Instead 
this information should be provided in September when the Education 
Strategy and Annual Report on Attendance and Exclusions would be 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

presented, and the new Director of Lewisham Learning would be in 
attendance. Members were asked to bear in mind that the new Director of 
Lewisham Learning would be very new in post in September. 

 
It was AGREED that 

1. the minutes be agreed as a true and accurate record of the proceedings 
2. the Executive Director for Children and Young People provide a written 

response to the Committee detailing what baselines and targets had been 
set and, where detailed targets were not set, how outcomes would be 
properly measured. 

3. The reports pertaining to education matters currently scheduled for 
consideration in September include details schools that had bucked the 
trend and seen historically underperforming groups of pupils perform better 
than the same groups in other schools, and what steps had been taken to 
achieve this improvement. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin declared an interest in respect of Items 6 and 8 
(Early Help). Cllr Johnston-Franklin  is a non-executive Director representing the 
Council on the Youth First board. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None. 
 

4. In-depth review - exclusions from school - final report 
 
The Chair tabled a draft set of recommendations for consideration. These had 
been circulated by email ahead of the meeting and incorporated comments made 
at the previous meeting as well as those made by email. He explained that he had 
not ranked them in priority order for two reasons. Firstly he did not feel able to do 
so without hearing from the committee, and secondly, he felt being given a low 
priority would mean the recommendation was less likely to be implemented. 
 
The following was noted in discussion: 

1. Members supported the addition of a recommendation to incorporate Black 
culture and achievements into the curriculum.  

2. One Member requested a timetable to accompany recommendations 2 and 
6. 

3. Referring to the main report, one Member requested a breakdown of 
exclusions from special schools by school, in order to be sure that children 
were not being excluded due to behaviour reasons if that behaviour was a 
result of their additional needs eg SEMH.  

4. It was noted that until 2015/16, New Woodlands had been used as a 
primary phase PRU as well as a special school, and this, together with an 
administrative error in the recording of fixed term exclusions, contributed to 
the previously high levels of exclusion. New Woodlands is no longer used 
as a PRU and fixed term exclusions are thought to be due to safeguarding 
reasons. Officers would provide more information, including a breakdown of 
fixed term exclusions by special school. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

5. Figures were not available on the number of pupils with EHCP plans in 
mainstream schools being excluded for a fixed term. This level of detail was 
not collected as national reporting obligations did not extend this far. 

6. The number of permanent exclusions for assaults on adults in Lewisham 
schools had risen from 2 in 2016/17 to 5 in 2017/18. One Member asked 
that the report reflect that this is a national trend, and not unique to 
Lewisham. 

7. Draft recommendation 10 should be strengthened so that effective 
interventions are promoted to schools, rather than signposted. There was 
discussion about whether or to promote specific providers by name. 
Members felt that the recommendation could name the two groups that had 
contributed to the review but should only go as far as to recommend 
commissioning interventions from groups “such as…”. 

8. Recommendation 8 should be reworded to reflect the committee’s wish for 
the PRU to be re-sited. 

9. Members were happy for the Scrutiny Manager and Chair to amend the 
report and recommendations to reflect the comments made at the meeting, 
and to make a referral to Mayor and Cabinet to consider the review and 
recommendations. A response to the referral was scheduled into the work 
programme for consideration at 16 October meeting. 
 

It was RESOLVED that  
1. the report and recommendations be agreed subject to the requested 

changes being made 
2. Officers to provide a breakdown of fixed term exclusions by special school 

 
5. Select Committee work programme 

 
The Chair introduced the item.  
 
It was noted that: 

1. An information item on unregulated education settings would be available in 
December. 

2. There was little appetite from the committee to visit a Children and Family 
Centre or Youth First as part of the Early Help review 

3. In respect of what the report on the Early Help review in July would cover, 
members were keen to understand 

 the population needs assessment 

 relative poverty in different parts of the borough 

 the prioritisation process 
 
It was RESOLVED  

1. that the work programme be noted 
2. that the Early Help review report in July cover 

 the population needs assessment 

 relative poverty in different parts of the borough 

 the prioritisation process. 
 

 
6. Lewisham's Early Help Approach: Update and Priorities in 2019/20 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 
Catherine Bunten, Service Manager – CYP Joint Commissioning, introduced the 
report.  
 
She invited questions from the Committee and the following was noted: 

1. ‘step up’ means escalating needs beyond universal services, for example 
targeted family support or statutory intervention such as Children’s Social 
Care. ‘Step down’ is the reverse. 

2. Child and adolescent mental health is included in the population needs 
assessment. It has to be as it is interlinked with other aspects. Obesity was 
given as an example. 

3.
[...]
ng accessed universal services such as 
nursery, and of older children reaching crisis point because of late 
diagnoses of speech and language needs. 

12. Officers stressed that the ambition was for a seamless offer, and committed 
to add “school readiness” to the training needs analysis mentioned in the 
report at paragraph 7.1 bullet 9. 

13. One member felt that 13 priorities was too many, and suggested breaking 
them down into short/medium/long term. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

5 

It was RESOLVED that: 
1.  The report be noted 
2. Prioritisation be considered at the next meeting 
3. School readiness be included as a training need. 

 
7. Exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 

8. Early Help Service Design Proposals (Part 2)  
 
Item 8 was considered in private in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
It was RESOLVED that a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet, the terms of 
which can be found under Item 9. 
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
It was RESOLVED that a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet to advise that 
this Committee feels that the objectives of the Early Help Review cannot be met 
should the decision be made to make the cut of £800,000 that was proposed in the 
budget report last year under cut proposal: “CYP 7: Early Help Redesign”. 

 
At the time of considering the budget in September 2018, the Committee felt it was 
unable to properly assess the impact of the cuts without information on what the 
redesigned service would look like. As a result, the decision whether to support the 
cuts was deferred to allow for the completion of the Early Help review. 

 
Although the review has yet to be completed, the Committee now has sufficient 
understanding to lead it to the conclusion that the objectives of the Early Help 
Review will not be met should the decision be made to make the cut.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9:15pm. 
 
 
Chair:  
 -------------
[...]
 implementation of our Early Help 
offer.  
 

5.16 We will push ahead with the work to reconfigure relevant council teams to provide a 
strengthened ‘hub’ of intelligence and to better understand ‘what works’, and to give 
strategic leadership, ownership and oversight of our early help offer to improve co-
ordination and signposting, and support the partnership in its ability to meet new and 
emerging needs in the borough. 
 

5.17 We will publish a new CYPSP Early Help Strategy in autumn 2019. Lewisham’s existing 
Early Help Strategy expires this year and, following our review, a new coproduced 
strategy will be launched, with a shared language and understanding of Early Help, to 
support new ways of working, including a workforce strategy. 

 
Evidence our impact  
 
5.18 We will improve data collection and systems to ensure commonality in reporting across 

services and that we are able to track families and measure the success and impact of 
both individual interventions and our Early Help approach as a whole. We also want to 
be able to access ‘live’ information that supports our understanding of demand, 
changing needs and delivery. 
 

5.19 We will also develop a Lewisham cost/benefit model for Early Help, which provides a 
clearer expectation for the impact of Early Help on improved outcomes for children and 
young people, and provides a financial case for investment in Early Help to avoid cost 
pressures later on. 

 
6 Financial Implications 

 
6.1 The development of our Early Help approach takes places in a challenging financial 

context. With reducing budgets across local authorities, and our key partners, the case 
for change is imperative. 
 

6.2 Our review of Early Help began in 2018/19, with the proposal to deliver savings of 
£800,000 in the redesign of current contracts for services that deliver support for 
children, young people and their families; namely, youth services, children and family 
centres and our family and parenting support servi
[...]
 Berth Centre, 
Corris, Machynlleth 
 

10/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2019 
 

Insurance Renewal 
 

30/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 

 
  

 P
age 73



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

April 2019 
 

Contract Award Tier 2/3 Drug 
Services/Shared Care 
 

20/11/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Joani Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Safer 
Communities 
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Lewisham Strategic Heat 
Network Business Case 
 

11/12/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 74



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix D 
 
 

 
1. Purpose of paper  
 
1.1 As part of its work programme the Committee has agreed to undertake a short 

review of how living in temporary accommodation affects children. 
 
1.2 This paper sets out the rationale for the review, provides some background 

information on the work that has already been carried out in relation to this 
topic within Lewisham and sets out proposed key lines of enquiry for 
discussion and agreement by the Committee. 

 
 
2.  Recommendations   
 
2.1 The Select Committee is asked to: 
  

 note the contents of the report 

 consider and agree the proposed key lines of enquiry
[...]
&B 

or a hostel, while investigating a homeless application.  
 
6.3 If the council accepts a duty to house the applicant, the council must then 

provide suitable temporary accommodation until a final offer of permanent 
accommodation can be made. Permanent accommodation may be an 
assured shorthold tenancy in the private rented sector, or a more secure 
tenancy in the social rented sector, either in the local area, or further afield if it 
is not reasonably practicable to find accommodation in the borough. 

 
  
7. Key lines of enquiry (KLOE)   
 
7.1 It is proposed that the review takes place over one meeting and looks to hear 

from families, schools, officers, research to address the following key lines of 
enquiry: 

 

                                                           
3 The main homelessness duties are provided under Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996.   
4 This duty does not extend to those who do not meet immigration or residence conditions. In such cases the 

council need only offer general advice/ signposting.  
 
 

Page 79



 

1. What are the homelessness and temporary accommodation rates in 
Lewisham? In London? What percentage of households living in 
temporary accommodation include school age children? 

2. What is the geographic spread of Lewisham families in temporary 
accommodation?  

3. How does living in temporary accommodation affect children? What data 
is available that illustrates the impact on children’s: 

i. physical health 
ii. mental health 
iii. cognitive development 
iv. academic attainment 
v. opportunities in adulthood. 

4. What can we learn from the lived experience of families living in 
temporary accommodation? 

5. How do schools support children living in temporary accommodation? 
6. What other support is available for children in temporary 

accommodation? 
 
 

8. Timetable  
 
8.1 Evidence gathering through visits to schools (September/ October)  
 
8.2 Call for evidence (via the council website) from families with children that are 

living, or have recently lived, in temporary accommodation (Aug-Sept). 
(Members and the Council’s Communications Team will be asked to promote 
this via social media channels) 

 
8.3 Desktop evidence research. 
 
8.4 Evidence from council officers. 
 
8.5 The final report (collating the above evidence) will be considered at the CYP 

Select Committee meeting on 5 December 2019. 
  
 
9.  Further implications 
  
9.1 At this stage there are no specific financial, legal, environmental or equalities 

implications to consider. However, each will be addressed as part of the 
review.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019
	Minutes
	Minutes 12 June 2019 Part 2 CLOSED

	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Young Mayor and Advisers
	5 Lewisham's Early Help Approach: Priorities and Timescales
	6 Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report
	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - Select committee work programmes 2019-20
	07AppendixCKeyDecisionPlanJuly2019
	Appendix D draft scope children in temporary accommodation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Octavia Holland, 
Coral Howard, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative - Special Schools) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore and Gail Exon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for School Performance 
and Children’s Services, Adam Abdullah (Young Mayor of Lewisham), Josh Brown-Smith 
(Young Adviser), Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) 
(London Borough of Lewisham), Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Catherine Bunten 
(Commissioning Manager), Helen Buttivant (Public Health Consultant) (London Borough 
of Lewisham) and Lucie Heyes (Assistant Director of Children's Social Care) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 

 
The Chair opened the meeting. Apologies had been received from Gail Exon, 
Councillor Hilary Moore and Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin. He noted that 
Councillors John Paschoud and Jacq Paschoud would arrive late owing to council 
business. 
 
The Chair welcomed Adam Abdullah – Lewisham’s Young Mayor, and Josh 
Brown-Smith – the Chair of Lewisham’s Young Advisers, to the meeting.  
 
The Chair explained that the minutes of the last meeting were in two parts, the 
second being unavailable to the public due to commercial confidentiality, in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Members agreed the Part 1 minutes as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  
 
The Chair excluded the press and public from the meeting to allow for discussion 
of the Part 2 minutes.  
 
Members agreed the Part 2 minutes as a true and accurate record of the meeting, 
but requested the following: 

1. At Paragraph 8.1 delete “KPIs” and replace with “Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs)”  

2. At Paragraph 8.13 delete “The Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health 
Fund are ring-fenced” and replace with “The Council has limited discretion 
as to how the Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health Fund are 
allocated”. 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 



 

 
 
 

2 

1. the Part 1 (open) minutes be agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting 

2. the Part 2 (closed) minutes be agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting subject to the following changes being made: 
At Paragraph 8.13 delete “The Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health 
Fund are ring-fenced” and replace with “The Council has limited discretion 
as to how the Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health Fund are 
allocated”. 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None due. Responses to the two recent referrals made by the Committee would 
be expected in October.  
 

4. Young Mayor and Advisers 
 
The Chair welcomed Adam Abdullah – Young Mayor and Josh Brown-Smith – 
Chair of the Young Advisers to the meeting. He explained that once a year, the 
Committee invites the Young Mayor and Advisers to address the committee with 
an open brief.  
 
The Young Mayor provided a summary recent activities as follows: 

1. Setting up a Young People’s Climate Change Forum to support the 
council’s aim of being carbon neutral by 2030 

2. Participating in activities which led to Lewisham being awarded a trophy for 
being the best rambling neighbourhood in England. 

3. Meeting the Goldsmith’s University outreach team to negotiate use of the 
library for Year 11 students who need study spaces. The university had 
been supportive in principle and work was being done for formulate a 
proposal 

4. Contributing to the Democracy Review and Early Help Review 
5. Participating in question times in schools with Councillors and the police. 
6. Developing a social media strategy to improve communication between the 

council and young people 
7. Working to develop a Curriculum 4 Life to work with schools to better 

deliver life skills such as budgeting, finding employment, careers advice etc  
8. Working on the Lewisham Alumni Programme. This enables young people 

in Lewisham aged 18-30 to give back to their schools through mentoring, 
sharing experiences, offering career aspiration talks. One of the aims of the 
programme was to inspire success and to offer hope beyond poverty and 
violence. 

9. Budget consultation. There were common themes between budget 
consultation and the Curriculum 4 Life, including improved education on 
drug use, SRE and mental health support.  

 



 

 
 
 

3 

The Chair thanked them for their contribution and invited questions from the 
committee. The following was noted in discussion: 

1. The Young Mayor and Advisers were able to access the appropriate 
decision makes in order to make their proposals a reality, but felt that young 
people in general were not empowered to influence decision-making. This 
was why they had created a Climate Change Forum – to help empower 
young people. The Young Mayor and Advisers wanted a statutory 
requirement for youth consultation. 

2. When asked for their views on permanent exclusion, the Young Mayor and 
Adviser opposed permanent exclusion, preferring instead a restorative 
justice approach to resolving issues at school. They felt that institutional 
racism meant that permanent exclusion unfairly affected some children 
more than others. It was their view that internal exclusion could sometimes 
be necessary for ‘cooling off’.  

3. The Chair invited the Young Mayor and Advisers to consider the published 
review and respond.  

4. On mental health, the Young Mayor and Adviser felt there was a lack of 
awareness among young people of support services and that schools 
needed to do more to support mental health. They also felt schools needed 
to do more to support young people in general, for example instead of 
saying a young person “has the potential to do well” they should support 
that young person to realise their potential. 

5. In their experience, young people experience a lack of cultural sensitivity 
when they do access mental health support services, particularly since 
around 70% of the school population in Lewisham is BAME.  

6. Both reported broadly positive experiences of Lewisham secondary 
schools, however they felt the culture had to change to get the focus off 
improving exam results. Firstly, the pressure on students to improve grades 
was leading to mental health problems, and secondly it had prompted 
students to snapchat about being at the bottom of the league table.  

7. The Young Mayor and Adviser wanted to see students represented on 
school governing boards, as well as more BAME representation on 
governing bodies, so that Governors share the same lived experience as 
the children they make decisions on behalf of. 

8. The committee heard that smoking weed is widespread among young 
people in Lewisham but it is a taboo subject at school. The Young Mayor 
and Adviser felt that proper training for teachers, investment in PHSE and 
open, blunt conversations in schools needed to be encouraged around 
staying safe and what to avoid. Talk to Frank (drugs advice) and Compass 
(online health and wellbeing advice) were referenced as examples. 

 
The Chair thanked the Young Mayor and Adviser for their time and invited 
them to attend a joint meeting of the CYP and Healthier Communities Select 
Committees on 17 July to discuss BAME mental health inequalities. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the views of the Young Mayor and Adviser be noted. 

 
5. Lewisham's Early Help Approach: Priorities and Timescales 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

Catherine Bunten, Service Manager – Joint Commissioning, and Helen Buttivant, 
Public Health Consultant, introduced the item and invited questions from the 
Committee. 
 
It was noted: 

1. Some Members were concerned that looking at early help service by 
service was not the right starting point and requested a population needs 
analysis and details of how services would be mapped according to 
identified needs that result.  

2. An initial piece of work had been completed which gave an early indication 
of need at borough level. The Early Help Board would be supplied with this 
data. 

3. Public Health analysts had been tasked with gather data and preparing an 
analysis at ward level. This work was ongoing and would be presented to 
the Board at the end of July. 

4. Proxy indicators such as estimated Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) 
were also being considered as part of the needs analysis. 

5. The evaluation criteria referred to at paragraph 5.11 related to assessing 
whether a service should be delivered in-house, externally or jointly. It had 
yet to be decided how services would be delivered. 

6. Some Members felt that the Early Help review had not matched up to initial 
expectations. Whereas a direction of travel was being set for the process to 
continue beyond 2020, some Members had expected wider, more radical 
redesign options rather than an incremental approach.  Some felt that more 
than one option should be presented at the end, and that the financial case 
for investment in early help needed to be clearly made.  

7. The Committee wanted the opportunity to scrutinise all proposals before 
they are put to Mayor and Cabinet. 

8. Concerns were raised about the timescale being too tight for meaningful 
change before March 2020.  

9. Members were also concerned that without a clear, strategic plan, Mayor 
and Cabinet would have to make uninformed decisions to cut or maintain 
existing services. 

10. Officers explained that there was a need for pragmatism and incremental 
approach because there was little scope to change statutory services. In 
addition, there was uncertainty around funding, due to both the existing 
funding gap and the possible loss of the Troubled Families grant. 

11. Members were clear that, in spite of funding uncertainty, the Committee 
wanted to see recommendations before being put before Mayor and 
Cabinet for a decision.  

 
It was RESOLVED that 

1. The report be noted 
2. That the Committee receive a report back before any proposals are put to 

Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

6. Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report 
 
Lucie Heyes – Director of Children’s Social Care highlighted key aspects of the 
report and explained that in the past the service had been over-interventionist. The 
focus was now on managing risk differently in order to keep children safe while 



 

 
 
 

5 

reducing the numbers of children with Child Protection Plans. A key aspect of this 
was strengthening support for those on the edge of care to prevent escalation. 
 
The following was noted in discussion: 

1. The number of re-referrals had increased from 8% to 15%. There was 
insufficient performance data to accurately assess whether this was a result 
of an increase in the number of families whose needs had been stepped 
down, and in many cases there did not appear to be a correlation. There 
had been significant changes to the recording system recently which meant 
that a straight comparison was not possible. Re-referral figures were in line 
with other London boroughs. 

2. Business systems had been improved, and the initial focus had been on 
improving discipline, compliance and oversight. The next phase would see 
skilling up of social workers and practice improvement.  

3. Signs of Safety is used by many local authorities. It places the emphasis on 
using families’ own resilience and resources to bring about improvements. It 
takes a balanced approach to risk management and is not deficit-based. 

4. It can be common to conflate risk to the child with professional anxiety or 
family hostility. Signs of Safety tries to separate out the risk to the child from 
other factors that may result in premature intervention. It is more respectful 
to families, and facilitates better relationships. 

5. The reduction in proceedings can be directly linked to the introduction of the 
Signs of Safety practice modal as well as more checks and balances in the 
system.  

6. Visits fell below target, and social worked caseloads were up to 15-20.  
7. There had been a bulge in the number of assessments due to a 

combination of factors. There had been an unexplainably high number of 
contacts in May. It was thought this was an isolated increase and not part of 
a wider trend. Contact rates were down in June and would be low in July 
and August due to school holidays. 

8. MASH thresholds were under constant review. 
9. One Member had recently accessed the service and had found it difficult to 

get help for a young person that they had had concerns about. It was 
acknowledged that there was currently variability in practice and the aim 
was for better consistency. 

10. The Chair remarked that he was pleased to see the comprehensive 
improvement plan and continuous testing of changes. 
 

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
The Chair introduced the item and brought Appendix D, a scoping report entitled 
“how living in temporary accommodation affects children”, to the Committee’s 
attention and invited comments. 
 
The following was noted: 

1. To the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) add at 3 
(vi) school attendance  
(vii) what impact does the quality and location of the temporary 
accommodation have (eg Out of Borough placements)? 



 

 
 
 

6 

(viii) to what extent do children living in temporary accommodation 
appear in Children’s Social Care, Missing Exploited and Trafficked? 
 

The work programme was discussed and it was agreed to: 
2. Add CAMHS update to December 
3. Move children in temporary accommodation review to January 
4. Add BAME achievement to September 
5. Move Education Strategy to December 
6. Add a further item on the Early Help Review to the agenda for 

September, to include information relating to the population needs 
assessment and proposed cuts. 
 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The KLOE be agreed subject to the following additions: 
(vi) school attendance  
(vii) what impact does the quality and location of the temporary 
accommodation have (eg Out of Borough placements)? 
(viii) to what extent do children living in temporary accommodation appear 
in Children’s Social Care, Missing Exploited and Trafficked? 
 

2. The work programme be amended as follows: 

 Add CAMHS update to December 

 Move children in temporary accommodation review to January 

 Add BAME achievement to September 

 Move Education Strategy to December 

 Add a further item on the Early Help Review to the agenda for 
September, to include information relating to the population needs 
assessment and proposed cuts. 
 

3. The reports be noted. 
 
Before closing the meeting, the Chair reminded Members of a joint meeting with 
Healthier Communities Select Committee scheduled for 17 July on BAME mental 
health inequalities. 

 
 

 
 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
No referrals were made. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 



 

 
 
 

7 

 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


